NOTICE
SPECIAL MEETING OF COUNCIL

Clerk’s Office, Brook Park, Ohio

August 12, 2016

TO: COUNCIL MEMBERS TROYER, MENCINI, POWERS, SCOTT, BURGIO, McCORMICK,
SALVATORE, MAYOR COYNE, LAW DIRECTOR HORVATH, FINANCE DIRECTOR CINGLE

YOU ARE HEREBY NOTIFIED THAT A SPECIAL MEETING OF COUNCIL
HAS BEEN CALLED FOR THE PURPOSE OF:

xxx__ COUNCIL MEETING CAUCUS MEETING

EXECUTIVE SESSION ___QOTHER (Specify)

NOTICE

Such meeting will accordingly be held on WEDNESDAY, the 17TH day of AUGUST, 2016
AT 7:00 P.M. (At the place of holding regular meetings.
(*Refer to Rules of Council No. 4 if applicable).

B. PLEDGE OF ALLEGIANCE

L. REMARKS FROM THE AUDIENCE ON THE ORDINANCES AND/OR
RESOLUTIONS THAT PERTAIN TO ITEMS ON THE AGENDA.

0. THIRD READING OF ORDINANCES AND RESOLUTIONS:

SEE ATTACHED SHEET

Q. ADIJOURNMENT

Time

Q/}é/@ / /3
[oF

J-12-20/( /i

Date Tfme




THIRD READING OF RESOCLUTIONS AND ORDINANCES:

1.

ORDINANCE NO. 10033-2016, AUTHORIZING A CHANGE ORDER FOR THE
CONTRACT BETWEEN KONSTRUCTION KING, INC., AND THE CITY OF
BROOK PARK AND DECLARING AN EMERGENCY. Introduced by Mayor
Coyne

RESOLUTION NO. 23-2016, DECLARING O'MALLEY'S BAR AND THE
TRAVELODGE A NUISANCE AND DECLARING AN EMERGENCY.
Introduced by Mayor Coyne, Councilmen Salvatore, Burgio and Scott

ORDINANCE NO. 10034-2016, AMENDING SECTION 1121.15 (c) OF THE
BROOK PARK CODIFIED ORDINANCES ENTITLED 'NONCOMFORMING
USES'. Introduced by Mayor Coyne, Councilmen Salvatore, Burgio and
Scott




CITY OF BROOK PARK, OHIO

ORDINANCE NO: 10033-2016

TNTRODUCED BY: MAYOR COYNE, COUNCIILMEN SALVATORE, BURGIO, SCOTT
AND MENCINI

AN ORDINANCE
AUTHORIZING A CHANGE ORDER FOR THE CONTRACT
BETWEEN KONSTRUCTION KING, INC., AND
THE CITY OF BROOK PARK,
AND DECLARING AN EMERGENCY

WHEREAS, a contract between the City of Brook Park and
Konstruction King, Inc., was executed on or about January 25, 2016;
and

WHEREAS, the contract provides for the 2015 Sidewalk Repailr
Program, Contract 1502; and

WHEREAS, after this project was started we discovered that
there is a serious pavement failure at the intersection of Holland
Road and Sylwvia Drive; and

WHEREAS, the City solicited proposals from four contractors,
in which three separate proposals were recelved;

WHEREAS, the City found Konstruction King, Inc., to be the
best proposal for the repair and reconstruction of the Holland Road
and Sylvia Drive intersection;

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT ORDAINED, by the Council of the City of
Brook Park, State of Chio, that:

SECTION 1: The Finance Director is hereby authorized to pay
Konstruction King, Inc., for an increase to complete this project;
a copy of the Project Change Order is attached hereto as Exhibit
\\A . 7

SECTION 2: The money needed for the aforesaid transaction
shall not exceed $96,613.00 and shall be pald from the capital fund
for roads 401 and 425.

SECTION 3: It is found and determined that all formal actions
of this Council concerning and relating te the adoption of this



Ordinance were adopted in an open meeting of this Council, and that
all deliberations of this Council and of any of its committees that
resulted in such formal action were in meetings open to the public
in compliance with all legal requirements, including Section 121.22
of the Ohic Revised Code.

SECTION 4: This Ordinance is hereby declared to be an
emergency measure immediately necessary for the preservation of the
public peace, health, safety and welfare of said City, and for the
further reason to approve a change order for Konstruction King,
Inc., for the Holland Road and Sylvia Drive intersection; therefore
+his Ordinance shall take effect and be in force immediately from
and after its passage and approval by the Mayor.

PASSED:

"PRESIDENT OF COUNCIL

ATTEST: AFPPROVED:
Clerk of Council MAYOR

DATE

s T g



E T}HEME& LiE.

J_.”mNG ENGINEERS

016 _(copy attached) was sent to your attention regarding the four bids that
Emergency Pavement Repairs at the Holland/Sylvia Intersection. Since
“my attention that the original quote included 8” reinforced concrete and
te that the e)astmg pavement is actually 9” thick. I requested a revised bid
hat mcluded a 9" concrete pavement section. The revised total is $96,613.00,
ly lower ($32 501:75) than the next lowest bid of $129,114.75 from Terrace
ie'8 thlckness) Sorry for any confusmn that this may have caused.

to- how' you Would llke to proceed. Let me know if you have any questions or

CEO, + A, R, PIATAK, PE, PRESIDENT « D. T, BENDER, PE, SECRETARY = J. L. NEVILLE, PE, TREASURER « E. R. PIATAK, PE, VICE PRESIDENT

KIMBERLIN, FY, PS « M: M. PILAT, PE » M. R. COSGRIFF, PE = L. A, BAKER, PE« A.J. MALINAK, PE « 5, &, FIORAN, ¥5



o

kR

’ - 3 ra ‘ £ ] i f — d — P { ; {;}‘
HOLLANDISYLVIA INTERSECTION RECONSTRUCTION FROJECT Ré:; VisE D -5 4{3' £

EONTRATOR'S RIS ,
ITER | EST. CESCRIBTION T FORLABOR | FORMATERIAL || TOTAL LABBR. TOTAL
NO. | oA ONLY DMLY, SMATERIAL || .
. DOLLARSICTS || DOLLARSICTS § DOMARS/CES || DOLLARSICTS
1 | 707 |Pavement Removed savd d 08| e /2 00 7rve o0
2 | tump. {Excavation lump § 22 Emmad e RSBS00 2SOS05
3 | 67 |Asphait Surface Removed & Replaced se.Yd | Po.o0 | B wé} L S ZRE0.09
4 97 - gamécg{:ed S F_’T_d Cement Concrele ~ _Sq. d. 8 2' f}@ | _«j § 00 éﬁ m Lg, 5 CT :;5({2; '
5 793 . |Subgrade Compaction Sq. Yd. /w00 »t;-ﬂ j‘, D L 7?3, s R R
& | 118 |Aggregate Base (ODOT fem 304) cuvd | {0, o2 3o L, 52 T 20 o
-7 | 200 |Goncréfe Curb, Type 2A tnFi | &0 8 S Aol ooy
B | 6 > e ype 6ris 2 1 Hn-EE
9 | 200 |5 Shallow Pips Underdrain wiFabric Wep LinFt | &5, il a2 | 280 80, 00 -
W] 288 6" Reinforced Conc. Apron Removed. & Replaced - | S8q.Ft. 3 0 v Tl | L5700
14 | 300 |Sidewalk & Sidewalk Ramp Removed &Replaced | Sq.FL | 3. oex | 2, 52| &, 50 | 1G50.00
12 | 2 |Gub-Ranipswilh Truncatad Bomes Each gp@ D SN - Soe #d poo,00
PP s P —— o,
14 2 |Tree Removal Each § =i, <07 W 508 20 NieoN>>
| 15 | 2 l27caliper Tree Each | 10000 | 2000 | L0000 L0 O
16 | 1,500 IMisceftaneous Metal Lbs. O e 2 TED, 01
17 | 68 [Seeding and Mytehing. [8aYd| j,O0 Lo 90 | 200 ] R 57
18 1 [Menhiole Adjisted o Grade -~ Each | AT o) SO B 100,00
19 2 |Monument Box/ Valve Box Adjusted to Grade Eath § S0 o0 | S0.00 | /26D 2080
20 | 200 |Additiohal Excavatior Cu¥Yd | Sigiz |~ - SLoc | joon G
21 { 200 |Additionsl Aggragate Base cuYdl -/, o0 IS.00| (.00 B éygy, R
22 | 100 |Waterfor Dust Coniral imea | /on | /.00 12,090 200,00
23 | 500 |Calcium Chlotide for Dust Contral s, | /0  fO : 2{9 iOO o0
24 | XXX {police Protestion xxx ] P XX $5,000.00
25 Lump [Mainienance of Tiaffic lump | Zerflon f@*@,%j AT J;sl}. 55}5?“ {;\O
28 8  FrojestSige Each || | - ' _
27 | Lump jConstruction Layout Stalkes wmp | o000l Loes | 7 g;:f, e e,
28 | XX [Treslawn Malnterance AWK $2,500.00
30 | XXX [Project Contingency X | ! YO0 XXX " $5,000.00
31 | LUMP IMobitizalion WP | SR00 | SDe,00 1 IonUaR|  joen0f
32 (i Sond, e LR | ' '
33 | XXX [Soi Eroslon ard Sadiment Control XXX, '52,506.00
34 | LUMR [Storm Waler Polltion Rroverfien Flass Lamp
35 | 6 iManefockred Waler Gualily Structure, Typa-t EAGH
36’ 3 Water Service Box Adjusted to Grade ) EACH | 7.5 boj 2% el Esa%2 0l i S0.00
Contractor's Bid =

7 /5{@!@0@

F:AobSU8T2016 Reads Programitaliand fnlerseciion Estimaleodsc

MG



- EUTHENLES inc.

CONSULTING ENGINEERS

235 Mohawk Drive, Cleveland, OH 44136 » www.cuthenics-inc.com » Telephone (440) 260-1555 » Facsimile (440) 260-1544

. :-Ma.ypr Coyne

. Bdward R Piatak, PE, Consulting City Engineer

3 Holland / :Syl_vfi_a .Emergency Pavement Repairs

Lou Cayet, Scrvice Diector

havebeen Teceived by my Office for the Emergency Pavement Repairs at the

Intersection: The Contractors that submitted proposals and their respective estimated

-_Bid
$92,371.00
- $129,114.75
$135,647.00
$149,697.00

KV, P, PS, CHO; » A. R PIATAK, PE, PRESIDENT » D). T. BENDER, PE, SECRETARY |, L. NEVILLE, FE, TREASURER = E. R. PIATAK, PE, VICE PRESIDENT
OCIATES - . oo oo

NDEK, PE * M, E, KIMBERLIN, PE, PS » M. M. PILAT, PE » M, T, COSGRIFF, PE = L. A. BAKER, PE « A. ], MALINAK, PE « 5, A. HORAN, F5



HOLLAND/SYLVIA INTERSEGTION REGONSTRUGTION PROJECT

CONTRATOR'S BID

TeM | &ST § DESCRIPTION UMIT FORLABOR , | FORMATERIAL || TOTAL LAGOR TOTAL
Ne. | Quan. _onvy Ghit.Y & MATERIAL -
: N RO . DOI.LARSK:TS DOLLARSI/CTS i DOLLARSICTS . DOLLARSICTS
1. | 707 |Pavement Removed Sq. Yd. / R . (0.0 || 7070801
2 Lump |Excavation” tumg || L2 ._f-“:;;-‘”}l' N TEED W Z 507 DD
3 |. 67 As_pﬁa!t Surface Removed & Replaced sq.Yd | Zo-g0 | 2 &0 ﬁﬁ,ﬁ? . "23:/{) /}9
4 ‘7ﬁ7 gaﬁsgggrtced.ms F'('Jrﬂan_d Cement Concrate -sq.vd. | Z, o, Lﬂ_:} 3 ) m A f:}(‘f L{-Z.'—»ZJ; 99
§ 733 |Subgrade Compaglion Sa.¥dl /o O | st Nel®, / 3.4 2
6 | 118 A'ggr.egatg Base:(OD_OT ftem 304) CuYd | [, 2x? 30 QD 4457* {){} ] 4[_
7 T 200 [Conerete G, Type 2A Ln. B |y S0 ¢ S £ 2@&3;&@_
~ .9 | -200 |3 Shallow Pipe Underdrain w/Fabric Wsap Ln.Ft § &5, 50t Fap2l 200 1890, OO
10 | 236 |6"Reinforced Gon. Apran Removed.& Replaced | Sq.FL. | 2,52 | oo | 700 | Qty 7o ¥
11 | 800 |Sidewslk & Sidewalk Remp Removed & Replaced | Sq. Bt | 3, o> | 2, 50| &.50 1 {450, Q{} .
12 | "2 |Cub Ramps with Fruncated Bomes Each | A0 20 ZErs ) <o ao {“{9'5_)0 )
43 1 8 %Wemeved—&ﬂeﬁaeed—@emp@e&e‘ Each | ~ ) R |
14 | 2 |Tree Removal . Each | S0, 00 | = | 5000 OO, 0|
15 | 2 [2Caliper Tree Each |}, 00 BooDr | oo 00 RO, 00
16 | 1,500 jMiscellaneous Metal ts. | 25 s = 750, 2
17 | 88 [Seading and Muléhing |saYd | 1, OO OO0 087§ |30
18 1 {Manhole Adjusted to-Grade Each S8 SO @g /Q’;} o2 f@O,{)O
19 | 2 [Monument BoxValve Box Adfusted io Grade Fach 5 o, 00 | 50. _’,7{) Ve ezl 227
20 | 200 |Addifional Excavation dcuvd | A o | | 5" oo b foon )
T2 7| 2o [Additons! Aggregate Base { Cu.Yd, 7, ot e S,00f 4 l;J Rl S0 2
29, | 106 |Water for Dust Gontrol Mea | /e PO N L P, D
23 | 560 |Caicium Chlorids for Dust Coniml s | L/ ) O 2f 10D 00
24 1 XX0( |Police Protection ) XXX XN x| - XXX $5,000.00
25 | Lump |Maintenance of Teaftic mp | erdlon JEORLT 2 ._xf’ AN BN 00
_ 27 | Lump iConstruction Layout Stakes tump | O | oo | 2000 25 1 H(, 00
28 | Lump [Proeonsiruection Photography Lump || ‘ ‘ '
29 XXX |Treelawn Mai ntenance A WK $2,500;OO
30 ! Y [Profect Contingency 00 X XXX xx‘x ' $5,000.00
31 | LUMP |Mobilization LUMP | S0, 00 | 500,00 ’jv w2,
33 | XXX |Sol Ereslan ahd Sedlment Controi XK $2,500.00
3 | o -Maauﬁaetweé—WaéeFQﬁaWSk&eﬁare—‘Fwe—% ' EAGH L
36 | 3 {Walsi Séivice Box Adjusted o Grade EACH | 7.5 po| 2500 G o] BETNE
Contractor's Bid = .
597 27
{ L — ;/ / v

\/\ AN Sheu et o \A M 3

FAJebsl18AZ0 16 Reads PrograrmiHolland Infersectidn Esfimate.xlsx

6HB2016




&,

8107518

XSprajeies uoys i1 pue(e;

| $peoy BL0EWERSIor:d

aig S.HOLVELNGD

vire . 8 . “0U| ‘AUBCLLIOD UORONIGSU0YD 0B8] = vwm S,JCJ0BRIUGD .
A v . , _
00581 . $) 005y . 3| - 5| oosp $ Hova ‘ape:p o) peisnipy Xogieoaieg JsiEm £ 9g
- sl - g| - gl - § v . 0 se
- §[ - 5] - gl - $ e I ¥E
00°005°T 2| 00°008"T £} - -8 20 L £E
- gl - 5] - g| - 3 diin L 4
D0'000° £ | o0'o00's §f - $ | 00000 3 JdM 8 1
00°000°S £ | 0gooo's g - $ . XXX Aousfupuog 10901 L og
00005 ¢ | oooosz ${ - 5 XXX y SOUBUSILEY UMBIGR | L 62
- gl - g| - 5| - $ ey AudiBojod-doporsuesont) | g2
00°08E e g| - $| o008t g duwinry . seNElg NoAgT LogenasUCH L 4
- $) - 8| - 5| - g o= | |_sBigwelend| 0 9z
0000 $ | covoey g| - 3 | ooooey $ dwin o411 J0 SOUBUSIIIEN L ST
20°000°S $ | oopoo's g| - $ XK uciiosiold solicd L ve
00:00€ $] 090 g | oco $| o0 g gy " Jouog 18ng Jo} splielyp W | oos £
0a0T §|ve §]00% $ | ov0 . 3 'S W iojuog Isngi sy i) 0oL Zz
000001 % | oozs $ 00z $ ! 0g6l g PA D aseq ayebaIB6Y leuoppey| 0oz Lz
0000801 5| 00%s $| - $ 1 00FS $ DA D co_“m>mwoxm EUALPPY|  Q0Z 0z
00°0F% $ | 00'0cE 3| - $1000TE 3 yoeg apeig o) pajenipy xog m>_m>twom JuBLunuop 14 gl
00088 g | ooosg " 3| 95 8| #obrb g yoea spels) oy paIEnipy sjoyuzp L 8]
00°286 $ | 00%1 3| 5TL §| ELET 5 PA bg Bulgamiy pue Buipeag 99 Ll
0008 AR gl sel [ szo $ 50 - |mswisncsueiosiy|  pog'l 9l
000EE't $1 00098 % | oo'ose " ¢| ovpis $ yoea! . esledED.Zi  Z gi
00°08E $1 00wt 8] - %) oookl 3 yoeg m_m\a&mx 38l Z vl
- HEN si - g - 3 yses Sidues-possidon-gpoauskruseR eS| 0 £t
CO°9EE $ | oogsr $1 05481 $|os'0g g yoeg Sewoq PajeoUNLL LI SduuEy qIng Z 4}
007061 §| oge §| 587 $]56¥ g s paoe|tiay  parowsy duwey YEMapIS 3 Memspls! © ooe Ll
0eoR'l 5| oes | g5t §]sie g ' bg peve|dey g panowsy Uoidy ouog) pealojusy L8| 9gE oL
00001'T § | 0501 5| vov §]98s § U despn ouge-ym UreipiopUn adid MOHRYS W8] 002 6
- . 5] - i Y9 Sy-gresdtqnaeeisties 0 g
00°0KS 5] 00% 5| gz $| vt g EERY) YE 9dA) ‘Qng ejessuen| 00z z
0516659 | eree 5! oreg 5| 00 s pAno {308 W) 1LGQO) sseq siebaibiy| gl g
05°99% 5] oco $1 - $|oso 3 pAbg| uopoediio spesbang|  gos g
P EOEREN
00°65E% $ | ooza g 1548 $ | srse g ‘PA bg #jR00U0T WBWEY) pUSRIOd S POIONIEY 8] L0/ ¥
51955 5| sz 5| z9 818581 $ ‘PA bg paoeday P parowWway agepng Jeydsy| /9 g
00009 s{ooooss s - 5| oooog's g dwn- | ucpeazoxg L z
0T10C'S 5| 0911 g| - | ooy $ PA bS ___banoulsy juswsseg| 0z }
BLOSHYTION SLOYSHYTION S1O/SHYTION SLO/SHYTIO0 1NN NOLLJdMOSEd i NYNO LST ‘ON
ToELYI § ATNO AWO - : ALl
T¢.0L HOAYTIVIOL  TVINELYIW Hod + "HOEY 4O

“DNI “ANVZNOD NOLLDNULSNOD AD VAL

123r0ud NOILINYISNOITY NOLLIISHIALNI VIATAS/AONYTI0H




HDEEAQEISYLVE& INTERSECTION RECONSTRUCTHION PROJECT

Fuohs\IBNZ018 Reads ProgramiHaliand Intersection Esfimate xlsx

_ — CONTRATOR'S BIT )
i FEM EST, © DESCRIPTION HHIT FOR LABQR FOR MATERIAL ]| TOTAL LABKOR TOTAL
NO. QUAN, OHLY CMLY & MATERIAL -
A . e . DOLLARE/CTS || DOLLARSICTS B BOUARSIOTS §  DOLLARSIOTS
1 | 707 |Pavément Removed Sg.¥d | g0 L850 f ELeE | g iy 6D
2 | Lump |Excavation _ Lump | 7Eanco BP0 rEenl)  7Sae,00
3 | B7 [Asphalt Surface Removed & Replaced Sq, Yd. &, B0 SEED USSP yag ED
4 707 mg;ced 8 Po:ri{and Cemant Condrate 8g. Yd. s, B2 26 .80 g, B0 ;.,ge égéz_\aﬁ
5 738 [Subgrade Compaction _ 8q. Yd. 1,60 G, 00 =T "7 A% 00
§ | 118 [Aggrégets Bace {ODOT lem 304} Cu. Yd, 10 BEW|  HEES ECEDE::S
K 200 [Congrete Curb, Type 2A | Lin FL 2,500 =3, B 50 e
8 | 200 |6 Shallow Pipe Underdrain WiFabric Wrap Lin. Ft, 5,00 o, 00 DED - S a P
i 236 15" Relnfortiad Cene. Apron Removad & Replaced 8y, F. o, B o1 S LB '{_'&3,&,‘7‘5
11 | 300 |sidewalk & Sidewalk Ramp Removed & Replaced | 8q.Ft, £.00 | .80 s R1B0,50
12 2 |Cerb Ramps with Thunizaied Domes Each HELED | IS0 | aTn ot FEH0. P
43 | & |SakhBasia Remevod & Replaged; Compl (Beh § b . o
14 | 2 [Tee Removal Bech | aso®| so- | ggeld T GondS |
15 2 |2 Caliper Trée Each HELLE il B A 580,00
16 | 1500 |Miscellaneous Mefal Lbs. , S Lee b oy e | aazp,to
17 | 68 |Seeding and Mulehing {sqva| oo .00 1,80 B0, o0
18 | 4 Manhols Adjusted to Grade ] Each | Ignt@ i QBP0 gnnt |l gop.ed
18 2 [Morument Box 7 Valve Box Adjusted to Grade Ench KT L 2SHT L Soa it ot a i
20 | 200 |Additional.Excavation cuyd | goo 0.t | o L0, B0
21 | 200 lAdditional Aggregate Base . Yd. G ST, B3 0 ' %;:Gi}@w
22 | 100 |Waterfor Dust Control M. Gal. 1. 50 q,u0 (.50 ey, &0
23 | 500 |Galcium Chlotide for Dust Gontrol Lbs. =) LB &0 | iapaf0
24 { XXX {Folice Protection XK XXX XX X0 © $5,000.00
25 | Lutp [Maintenance of Traffic Lemp | 1220007 | asen ] 18 man® 15,660,508
26 | ¢ [ProjsetSign Each i _ o
27 | Lump Constriction Layout Stakes  Luip 1LEDTC | oot | oeans® ¢ O, 8
pic] XXX 1Trealavwn Maintenanie XXX $2,500.00
30 | XX |Projsctontingency XXX O X5 XX] $6,000.00
31 | LUMP [Mobilization ) LMP | isoof om0 o Tl 1Sep 0
33 | XXX (S0l Erosion and Sediment Centrol XXX $2,800.00
34 | LUMR |Stems Water Bolliulion-Praventon Rlan , LR
35 8 [Manofactired Waler Quality Sirusture, Type 4 BACH o
36 | 3 [Waer Servioe Box Adjusted fo Grade BACH | Rem® b gneD | 2875 weped
Cortiactor's Big = 155, 6H1.58
FRSRIZ Trualing APt Ca,
BAB2HIE




HULLAED!SY;.MA INTERSECTION RECONSTRUCTION PROJECT

CONTRATOR'S BID
| trem | EsT. DESCRIPTION UNIE [T TORLABOR | FOR MATERIAL || TOTAL LABGOR TEITAL
MO, | QAN OMLY ONLY & MATERIAL
DOLLARSISTS || DOLLARSICIS ! DOLmaszCTs DOLLARSICTS
B 707  [Pavement Removed Sq.¥d. | |5 o5 0.7 ? 5 a8 f; % LO5 g
2 | iump |Excavation Lump | BOGG, 2% 0, %01 {}GGM 5 000 %
3 B7  |Asphait Suiface Removed & Replaced $q. Yd, 3?66 a0, 39 & 55] a [ 020, &
4 707 g af:;?;%ced M8 Poriland Cement Concrete Sq. Yd. .L/' / pora / (5{) 8 Z 50 5.2 ??‘i at
6 | 733 [Subyrade Compaction &q. Yd. 1. °® e TV AEE “erga o4
§ 1 118 agoregate Base (QDGT Hoi 304) R N s W A
7 200 {Congrete Curd, Type 2A Lin, Ft. P pER g ed -}, 0d0. %5
8 8 [ConcesteGur, Type-B-As-PecPlan Lin-FL - ~ - —
9 | 200 |6" Shallow Pipe Undardrain wiFablic Wrap Lin, FE il B AL WL - NS
10 236 |6" Reinforced Caric. Apron Removed & Replaced Sq. FL. ’ "? 5 &8 / Lk S 1360
N 300 iSidewalk & Sidewalk Ramp Removed & Replaced | Sq. FL. . ”?’” i s h = &, =2 , H00, %
12 Curh Ramps with Trunicated Domeas RS Y ,/52) i IG5 I 2
43 Catoh-Basin-Removed-S-Replaced-Gomplate Eagh - : -
4 Tree Removal Each | 245, ©° ;S"“’ P ki 5{){) ot
15 2" Galiper Tree Each | 260,71 BREOSC1 500,°° ;{, a0, 59
16 | 1,500 |Miscelianeous Matal Lbs. el AL il 2 gg; oo
17 | 68 {Seeding and Muiching sq.vd | Z6H.°P° g 80 | o a0 ; ., B
18 | 1 Menhole Adjusied to Grade Each | Z75p,°% | 250.°2 | 300,99 {gg 88
18 2 WMonument Box / Valve Box Adjusted to Grade Each | 2%50.9% | Z2%0.%% Lp0.°° f 00, o0
20 | 200 |Addiionat Excavation TR B s G 27,000, °9
2t | 200 |Additional Aggregate Basa cuYd | o 0% Y0.°°0 oo 2| }Z.000.79
27 | 100 |Water for Dust Control M, Gal. 2.°° 8.°° 8.2 0 L o0, ©
23 | 800 [Calcium Ghioride for Dust Goritrol Lbs. & . %0 enad R f 25 *9
24 | XX [Police Protection XAX XXX XXX EXX $5,000.00
25 | Lump |[Maintenance of Traffic Lmp | 45, 508,7¢ 8,50 nons 2 /80007
26 | O |ProjestSign Eqoh e - -~ - 3
27 | Lump |Construcfion Layout Stakes Lump § /,.500.7° e A4 A0, 25
28 | Lump |Procenstryction-Rhetograghy bermp | - - =
2 KUK [Traelawn Maintenarnce KKK - - - $2,500.00]
0. | XXX [Projest Gonfirigency XXX XXX KXX XXX . $5,000,00
31 | LUMP [Mibiiization LUMP | $.500.%00 & °F 1 50 5. 0002
an | LQME imﬁaﬁmnéﬂaymen%mé -and LM _ N - o
3% | JO0C |Soit Erosion and Sediment Dontrdl XXX -~ - - £2,500.00
34 | LUMR |stern-WaterPoliution-Prevenfion Plan | LUMR — - - —~
] 8 iNMenwufastured-Water Quality Struchre Fyped EAGH - - - o
3 | 3 [Water Service Bax Adjusted to Grads EACH [ 260.2° ©&,%21 Z00.°° &y =c
Confractar’s Bid = “?L j !7{2: é? . 9
TRIMOR CORPORATION

8530 North Boyle Parkway

Twinsburg, Ohio 44487

Falobs\1En2015 Roaus ProgremiHelland intersesiion Es¥mata.xisx

6HB2016



PIC

GA __

18tR _g_15-16sp Cou

Zrd R

CITY OF BROOK PARK, OHIO 3R

RESOLUTION NO. 23-2016

INTRODUCED BY: MAYOR COYNE, COUNCILMEN SALVATCRE, BURGIO, SCOTT
AND MENCINI

A RESOLUTION
DECLARING O'MALLEY’S BAR AND THE TRAVELODGE A NUISANCE,
AND DECLARING AN EMERGENCY

WHEREAS, the property located at 16161 Brocokpark Road,
Brook Park, ©Ohio 1s the business address for Travelodge and
O’'Maliey’s Bar; and

‘ WHEREAS, in February 2016 a Brook Park Building Department
inspection of these premises identified more than 126 building
and housing code violations; and

WHEREAS, in February 2016 a Fire Department inspeciion of
these premises 1dentified had more than 168 fire code
violations; and

WHEREAS, during the years 2014 and 2015 police were called
out more than 600 times to these premises;

WHEREAS, the premises are poorly maintained, infested with
bed bugs per the Cuyahoga County Board of Health, and used as an
illegal parking lot 1in wviolation of Brook Park codified
ordinances; and

WHEREAS, on February 10, 2016, the Cuyahoga County
Sherriff’s Office (CCS0O) and the Cuyahoga County Prosecutor’s
Office (CCPO) secured and executed a search warrant for these
premises with evidence of drug abuse, drug trafficking, heroin
overdoses, prostitution, human trafficking and other criminal
conduct on the premises. As a result of the search warrant’s
execution and the aforementioned inspections by the Brook Park
Building & Housing Department, the Brook Park Fire Department
and the Cuyahoga County Board of Health, the CCPO filed a
nuisance complaint and reguest for a temporary and permanent
injunction to close the premises as a public nuisance. The
Court of Common Pleas granted the CCP0O reqgquest and issued a



WHEREAS, on May 27, 2016, the owners of the premises and
operators of the Travel Lodge and O'Malley’s Bar voluntarily
consented to an injunction closing the premises and businesses
located thereon as a result of the public nuisance created and
caused by the unlawful conduct of these businesses on these
premises;

WHEREAS, this wvacant property poses a threat to the general
public; and '

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED that the Council of the City
of Brook Park, State of Ohio that:

SECTION 1: All the Members of Council along with the Mayor
of the City of Brook Park, Ohio  hereby declare  the
Travelodge/0’Malley’s at 16161 Brookpark Road a public nuisance.

SECTION 2: The Clerk of Council is hereby authorized and
instructed to forward a certified copy of this Resolution to the
Anju Bansal, 38530 Flanders Drive, Solon, OH 44139-000; Detailed
Management Services, Inc., c¢/o Agent Anju Bansal, 38530 Flanders
Drive, Solon, OH 4413%-000; 16161 Brook Park, OH 44142; Michael
C'Mailey, 19497 Puritas Avenue, Cleveland, OH 44135-00C0;
0’Malley’s Restaurant & Lounge, Inc., <¢/o Jon Fitzpatrick, 23 N.
Franklin Street, Chagrin Falls, OH 44022-0000.

SECTION 3: It is found and determined that all formal
actions of this Council concerning and relating to this
Resolution were adopted in an open meeting of this Council, and
that all deliberaticns of this Council and of any of its
cormittees that resulted in such formal actions were in meetings
open to the public in compliance with all legal requirements,
including Section 121.22 of the Ohic Revised Code.

SECTION 4: This Resclution is hereby declared to be an
emergency measure immediately necessary for the preservation of
the public peace, health, safety and welfare of said City and to
request declare the Travelodge and 0O'Malley’s a nuisance;
provided that this Resolution receives the affirmative vote of
at least five (5) members elected to Council, it shall take
effect and be in force immediately upon its passage and approval
by the Mayor; otherwise, from and after the earliest period
allowed by law.



PASSED:

PRESIDENT OF COUNCIL

ATTEST: APPROVED:

CLERK OF COUNCIL MAYOR

| HEREBY APPROVE THE-WATHIN DATE
INSTRUMERT AS T LEGAL FO

ND CORRECTNES,




CITY OF BROOK PARK, OHIO R(C

ORDINANCE NO: 10024-2016

INTRCDUCED BY: MAYOR COYNE, COUNCILMEN SALVATORE, BURGIO, SCOTT
AND MENCINI

AN ORDINANCE
AMENDING SECTION 1121.15(c)
OF THE BROOK PARK CODIFIED ORDINANCES,
ENTITLED ‘NONCONFORMING USES.'

NOW THEREFORE, BE IT ORDAINED, by the Council of the City
of Brook Park, S8State of OChio, that:

SECTION 1: Section 1121.15(c¢) of the Brook Park Codified
Ordinances, passed by Ordinance No. 8397-1997, passed January
27, 1998, and reading as follows:

1121.15 (c)

A nonconfcorming use shalil be considered abandoned when the
intent of the owner to discontinue the use is apparent, when it
has been replaced by a conforming use or when the characteristic
equipment and furnishings of the nonconforming use have been
removed from the premises and have not been replaced by similar
equipment within six months. Whenever the nonconforming use of
a building, structure or premises has been changed to a more
restricted use, the use of suc¢ch building or premises may not
thereafter be changed back to the previous nonconferming use.

is hereby to read:

1121.15(c)

A nonconforming use shall be considered abandoned when the
intent of the owner to discontinue the use for at least six
months is apparent, when the use has been replaced by a
conforming use or when the characteristic equipment and
furnishings of the nonconforming use of a building structure or
premises has been changed to a more restricted use, the use of
such building or premises may not thereafter be changed back to
the previous nonconforming use.



SECTION 2: Former Section 1121.15{(c) of the Brook Park
Codified Ordinances, as enacted by Ordinance No. 8397-19857,
passed January 27, 1998, is hereby expressly repealed.

SECTION 3: It is found and determined that all formal
actions of this Council concerning and relating to the adoption
of this Ordinance were adcopted in an open meeting of this
Council, and that all deliberations of this Council and of any
of its committees that resulted in such formal acticon were in
meetings open to the public in compliance with all legal
requirements, including Section 121.22 of the Chioc Revised Code.

SECTION 4: This Ordinance shall take effect thirty (30)
days after its approval by the Mayor or upon the expiration of
the time within which it may be vetoed by the Mayor, or upon its
passage after veto - by the Mayor as the case may be.

PASSED:

PRESIDENT OF COUNCIL

ATTEST: APPROVED:
Clerk of Council MAYOR

! HEREBY APPROVE THE WITHIN

msmugm‘-fa"s%rdm"ﬁt“ﬁaﬁ DATE




P/C

CA  12/23797

CITY OF BROOK PARK, OHIO 1st R sp cou 12/23/97

2nd B 1/6/98

— ) T 3B 80 Gou 1/27/98

ORDINANCE NO:  8397-1997 B/C

INTRODUCED BY: MAYOR COYNE & C/W

AN ORDINANCE
AMENDING SECTION 1121.15 OF THE
BROOK PARK CODIFIED ORDINANCES
ENTITLED “NONCONFORMING USES”

WHEREAS, the City Council has today enacted Ordinance No. 83 94-1997, enacting
Section 1121.40 of the Brook Park Codified Ordinances (“Section 1121.40™), entitled U-7
Brookpark Road Corridor Special District and U-7AE Adult Entertainment Sub-district,

WHEREAS, the enactment of Section 1121.40 creates a new zoning district in the City
of Brook Park; and

.~ WHEREAS, the enactment of Section 112140 is a first step in the implementation of a
comprehensive redevelopment strategy for the Brookpark Road corridor; and

WHEREAS, the City Council finds that regulating valid nonconforming uses more closely
will further the redevelopment of the Brookpark Road corridor and facilitate beneficial land use

and development in the City as a whole; and

WHEREAS, the City Council finds that such regulation will promote the safety and
general welfare of the citizens of Brook Park;

NOW THEREFORE, BE IT ORDAINED by the Council of the C'ﬂ.:y of Brook Park,
State of Ohio, that: .

SECTION 1: Section 1121.15 of the Brook Park Codified Ordinances, as enacted by
Ordinance No. 1735-1957, passed December 3, 1957, and reading as follows:

1121.15 NONCONFORMING USES.

(a) Any lawful use of building and/or premises existing at the time of the enactment of
this Zoning Ordinance (Ord. 1735-1957, passed December 3, 1957) and not prohibited by
ordinance, may be continued even though such use does not conform with the provisions of this
Zoning Ordinance for the district in which it is located. A building arranged, designed or devoted
to a nonconforming use at the time of the passage of this Zoning Ordinance (Ord. 1735-1957,



passed December 3, 1957) may not be reconstructed, extended or structurally altered to an extent
exceeding in aggregate cost, during any ten-year period, sixty percent of the assessed value of the
building, unless the use of such building is changed to a conforming use.

(b) A nonconforming use shall not be replaced by another of a different kind, character or
use,

{c) A nonconforming use shall be considered abandoned when the intent of the owner to
discontinue the use is apparent, when it has been replaced by a conforming use or when the
- characteristic equipment and furnishings of the nonconforming use have been removed from the
premises and have not been replaced by similar equipment within two years. Whenever the
nonconforming use of a building or premises has been changed to a more restricted use, the use of
such building or premises may not hereafter be changed back to the previous nonconforming use.

(d) Nothing in this Zoning Ordinance shall prevent the strengthening or restoring to a safe
condition of any part of any building declared unsafe by the proper authority.

(e) A nonconforming building or use, which is destroyed or removed by more than
seventy-five percent, by whatever cause, shall not be restored or replaced, except by a conforming
building or use.

‘is hereby amended to read:
1121.15 NONCONFORMING USES.

(a) Any lawful use of a building, structure, and/or premises existing at the time of the
enactment of this Zoning Ordinance (Ord. 1735-1957, passed December 3, 1957) or any
amendment thereto may be continued even though such use does not conform with the provisions
of this Zoning Ordinance for the district in which it is located. A building or structure arranged,
designed or devoted to a nonconforming use at the time of the passage of this Zoning Ordinance
(Ord. 1735-1957, passed December 3, 1957) or any amendment thereto may not be extended or
substantially altered without a special permit from the Board of Zoning and Building Appeals
unless the use of such building or structure is changed to a conforming use. Such special permit

may be issued only if the Board finds after public hearing that the proposed extension or alteration’

is no more harmfial or objectionable than the previous nonconforming use, and only if the
estimated cost of the proposed extension or alteration does not exceed 25% of the assessed value

of the building or structure,

(b) A nonconforming use shall not be replaced by another nonconforming use of a
different kind, character, or use.

(c) A nonconforming use shall be considered abandoned when the intent of the owner to
discontinue the use is apparent, when it has been replaced by a conforming use, or when the
characteristic equipment and furnishings of the nonconforming use have been removed from the
premises and have not been replaced by similar equipment within six months, Whenever the




nonconforming use of a building, structure, or premises has been changed to a more restricted
use, the use of such building or premises may not thercatter be changed back to the previous

nonconforming use.

(d) A nonconforming building, structure, or use which is damaged, destroyed, or removed
by more than fifty percent of its replacement value, by whatever cause, shall not be reconstructed,
restored, or replaced, except by a conforming building, structure, or use.

(e) A nonconforming use may be nonconforming either by virtue of characteristics of the
- physical structure that fail to comply with applicable legal standards, or due to a use of the
structure that fails to comply with applicable land use restrictions.

SECTION 2: Section 1121.15 of the Brook Park Codified Ordinances, as enacted by
Ordinance No. 1735-1957, passed December 3, 1957, is hereby expressly repealed.

SECTION 3. If any section, subsection or clause of this Ordinance shall be deemed to be
unconstitutional or otherwise invalid, the validity of the remaining sections, subsections, and
clauses shall not be affected. '

SECTION 4. All ordinances, parts of ordinances, chapters, sections, subsections, clauses,
phrases or sentences contained in the Brook Park Codified Ordinances that conflict with this

Ordinance are hereby repealed.

. SECTION 5: It is found and determined that all formal actions of this Council
concerning and relating to the adoption of this Ordinance were adopted in an open meeting of this
Council, and that all deliberations of this Council and of any of its committees that resulted in
such formal action were in meetings open to the public in compliance with all legal requirements,

including Section 121.22 of the Ohio Revised Code.

SECTION 6: This ordinance shall take effect and be in force on the Closing Date of the
Settlement Agreement between the Cities of Brook Park and Cleveland that was approved by the
Brook Park City Council on May 21, 1997, by Ordinance No. 8323-1997, and by the Cleveland
City Council on June 16, 1997, by Ordinance No. 203-97, as the term “Closing Date” is defined in

the Settlement Agreement.

passen( Wnuae A 1477 4 s AT

d / . ) PRESIDENT ﬁ? SGUNCIL "TE)'W

. APPRO
§, Reseamn Ammsireng, O @LBR %) OB NGE j "
State of Ohio, do hereby coriily thare ?ﬁ%spaper uL -

genera! cieculation in the musicipality sad that publication of the

foregoing endinences/rostiulions was meda By posting frue copies

at six of the most public pluces & sald maesicipality as determined

By erdinance 4836-1975, passed on Avgust 12, 1975, focation

Gity Hall, 6163 Engle Road Police Siation, 17401 Holland Road,

@1 Fire Stotion, 5590 Smith Road, 42 Fire Station, 22530 Ruple

Road, #3 Fire Siation, 17401 Relland Joad, Brook Park Library,

Road, ler a peried of fifteen days.

Roscarn a7 & Cownell, of The City of
Brooh Park, 0o, da kermby canlly that e foragoing
st cegy of (edinance/Reselstion

i R gtz o i

Cﬂ’-‘? ’ L&t

MSTRONG . )




